] NATIONALRAILRCATADIUSTMENTBOARD
- Award Nunber 23326
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber CI=-2314h

Arnold Ordman, Referee

EBr ot her hood of Railway, Airline and Steamship C erks,
( Freight Handlers, Express and St at | On Esployes

PARTIES TO NISPUTE:
(The Chesapeakeand Chio Railway Compeny

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
- (cL-888)that:

(a) The Carrier vi ol at ed Rule 12 and others of the Clerks*
Agreement February 23, 24, 25 and 26, 1976, when they requi red Chief
Clerk VernonCecil tosuspend &l i eS on his regular assigmment and per-
form duties assigned position of Demuzrrage Cl erk, C-82, on each date.

(b) Carriershal | now al | ow Claimant Vernon Ceceil ei ght (8)
hour s pay at the pro rata rate f oreachdat e as a result of this
violation,

OPINION OF BOARD: On February 23, 24, 25 and 26, 1976, Carrier assigned
_ Vernon Cecil, Calef Clerk, C-26, and Claimant herein,
to pexrform duti es assignedt o t he position Of Demurrage C erk, c-82.

Organization submits that this action violated Rule 12(a) (1)
and t he Not e thereto because in its view C ai nant as chief C erk was ob-
|igated to perform only inside duties and t he assigmment made by t he Car=
rier herein required him to perform out si de duties, contrary tothe
provisions of the Agreement.

The issues here posed are, essentially, presented and dealt
within our AwardFos. 23324 and 23325.The contentions of both Carrier
and Organization are virtually identicel i n allt hree cases.

A eritical Issuein all three cases has to do with Carrier's
def enses that, in addition to the fact that Claimant's supervi sory status
invested him with the obligation to performoutside aswell as inside duties,
Claimant‘'s regul ar duties as ¢hief Clerk al so involved the perfornmance of
outaideduti es.

In both the Awards here Cited, this Board refused to consi der
the latter defense because, on review of the respective reeards, We con-
cluded that the question whether the regular duties of a Chief Oerk
required t{ he performance Of outside duties was not timely raised and | SSUE

was not joi ned on the property prior to the £4ling of notice of intent.
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In the instant case Carrier assertsthat the question was
timely raised. Thus,Carrier makes specificreference to its lettarto
Organization dated August 16,1978,al nDSt a year before the filing of
the notice of Intent herein. Carrieralsoenphasizes that, notwith-
standing adequat e time and opportunity to do SO, Organizatiom never took
exception to Carrier's assertion that the regularduties of a Chief
Clerk required t he performance of outside duties. On this prenise,
among ot hers; Carrier asks that the edaim be denied inits entirety.

The cont enti onher e made by Carrier 1s on its face cogent and
appealing. However, |t does not withstand scrutiny. The pertinent
language of the August 16 | etter, upon which Carrier relies, reads:

"As advised you in conference, the supervis
and instructional duties assi gned toThe Cﬁl el _clerk
position are not United to el ther 1nside ar outsi de
work and as such, Claimsnt Cecll was properly re-
guired to perform the work in question ont he dates
of February 23, 24,25and 26,1976. (Underlining
supplied.)

In view of the foregoing, the rules of the
QA erk' s Agreementhave not been violated and
your claimis accordinglydenied. "

Thi s Beard fail s to percei ve in what way the underlined words "supervisory
ad instructional duties" can be read as al erting Claimant Or Organization
to a claimthat the regular duties of aChief Clerk were beingput in

i ssue. The chart setting forth the disposition of a chief Cerk's duties
does show an al | owance of five hours per nonth te assist in the supervision
of office force. It seemfair tc assumethat instructional duties m ght
arise i n that re%ard though the term itself nowhere appears ia the chart.
And nothing in the remainder of the outline of the chief Cerk's duties

has anything to do with Instructional duties.

Accerdingly, t he Board concl udes t hat Carrier did not tinely
raise t he defense that the regular duties of a chief C erk inyolved out si de

duties. That issue, therefore, is not considered here and no ruling is
made t her eon.

The remaining questions which are in issue need not be di scussed
heredbecause they have been adequately considered in the two Awards already
cited.

For the reasons there stated, and the authorities there referred
to, we conclude that there was a violation of the Agreement in the instant
case. The entire cl ai mis sustained.
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FINDINGS: The Third Divisiom of t he Adj ust ment Board, upou the whole
record ad all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That t he parties wai ved oral hearing;

That the Carrierand t he Employes involved in this dispute
ar e respectively Carrier and Employes within t he neani ng of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division Of the Adjustment Board has| uri sdiction
overthe di spute involved herein; ad

That the Agreenent was viol ated.

AWARD

Claim sustained; Claimant shall be allowed ei ght (8)
hours pay at the pro rata rats for February 23,24,25and 26, 1976.

NATI ONALRAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Oder of Third Division

ATTEST: -
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chieago, Illimois, thi s 1gth day of June 1981.



